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2.1

2.1.1

N

. Ww 7 CFR
10 )

2.1.2 1.
FOB

18 19 FOB FOB
Free On BOard FOB
FOB FOB



19

CIF
2.
1936
International Rules
for the Interpreation of Trade Terms IN-COTERMS
1953
1967 1976 1980 1990
9 13
3. 1980 1990 80
FDI
1980
1980
1990 7 1
1990 1980 1990
1
1990
2
FOF/FOT FOA
FCA DDU
14 13
3 FRC C F DCP
EXS EXQ FCA CFR CPT DES DEQ
4 1990

10
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5 13 E EXW
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D DAR DFS DEQ DDU DDP
1980 1990 2—2
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1990 13
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2.2

2.2.1 FOB
FOB Free on Board named port of shipment
1.
FOB
FOB
FOB
FOB
2. FOB
3.
FOB
FOB
4. FOB
doad
freight demurrage

Freight unpaid Freight to be paid Frieght to Collect Freight
Pdyable at Destination
5. FOB

FOB 24

6. FOB



2.2.2 CFR

CFR  Cost and Freight named port of Destination
: ” CFR
FOB
FOB CFR  FOB
1. FOB
CFR
CFR
CFR
CFR FOB
CFR
2. CFR
FOB CFR
CFR

Freighi Daid

3. CFR
FOB CFR

FOB FOB CFR
CFR FOB F FOB CFR F
2.2.3 CIF CIF cost Insurance Feight named
port of Destination “
" CIF CFR
CFR CIF
CFR
1. CIF

CIF



CFR

CIF
CIF
CIF
FOB

3

Physical Delivery

CIF
CIF
CIF
CIF
CFR
FOB CIF
CFR | CFR CIF |
FOB +F |
CIF F |
FOB CFR  CIF

1.

CIF
FOB

Symbolic Delivery

CIF

CIF

CFR

CIF

CIF
CFR



FOB
FOB

FOB

FOB

FOB

CFR

CFR

CFR

CFR

CIF

FOB Liner Terms
FOB
FOB
FOB Under Tackle

FOB Stowed

FOB Trimmed

CFR Liner Terms
CFR
CFR
CFR Landed

CFR Ex ship’s Hold

CIF CFR
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2.3.1 1990
FCA CPT CIP

1.FCA FCA  Free Carrier named place

FOB
1 FOB FCA

FCA

FCL

2 FOB
FCA
FOB

FCA
3 FOB
FCA

FOB FCA
FOB FCA



FOB

FCA FOB
FCA FOB
2.CPT CPT Carriage Paid To named place of
destination “ ”
FOB FCA CPT CFR
FCA  FOB
CPT CFR
3.CIP CIP  Carriage Insurance Paid to named place
of destination “ ”
FCA FOB CIP CIF
FCA FOB
CIP CIF CIP
CIF
2.3.2 1941
9 1919
1940
1941 7 30
1941
41
41
41 6
1. Ex Point of Origin
2. Free on Board
3. Free Along Side
4. Cost Freight
5. Cost Insurance and Freight
6. Ex Dock
41 FOB
1
2

FOB “ vessel”



41

CIF

CIF

CIF

CIF

FOB

CIF

FOB

CIF AVON—MOUTH

12 2 12

CIF

CIF

CIF

CIF
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Remitter
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Remitting Bank
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3.2.1
Collection
Bank
3.2.2
1.
21
D/P
2.
1
Sight

D/P Sight

3.2

Principal
Remitting Bank

Collecting

Payer

D/P

Documents against payment at sight

D/P
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3.2.4

1965
Uniform Rules for Collection of Commercial Paper
192

1967 5
1 1 254
70
1978
Unifor Rules for Collection
URC 1978 6 1979
2.URC
URC
23
1
2
3
4
5

90

D/A

1968

322



3.URC

URC

URC

URC 1 .

URC
URC

URC

80



3.3

3.3.1
1

Letter of Credit—L/C

1
2
3
2.
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3.3.2

Revocable L/C Irrevocable
L/C



“ " revocable “ "

irrevocable 500
2. Documentary L/C Clean L/C
3. Confirmed L/C Unconfirmed L/C

Confirmed Lrevocable L/C

4. Sight L/C Usance L/C

Negotiation L/C

Staight L/C
1 Acceptance L/C
Banker’s Acceptance L/C Trader’s Acceptance
L/C
2 Usance L/C Payable at Sight

Buyer’s
Vsance L/C



5. Deffered payment L/C Anticipatory
L/C

Red Coanse L/C
6. Transferable or Assignable L/C
Divisible L/C

second beneficiary Transferee
7. Reciprocal L/C Back to Back L/C
Subsidiary L/C
8. Revolving L/C



3.3.3

3.3.4
19

Stand by L/C

1926

3

5



20

1927 2
1929 7
1930 5 5
74
6
1993
500
1994 1 1

500



3.4

3.4.1
Banker’s Letter of Guarantee
Principal
Beneficiang
Graranfor
3.4.2
1. Tender Guarantee
2. performance Guarantee
3. Repayment Guarantee
3.4.5
2.

L/G



1 100000
50000
50000
50000
2 13
6 1000 ?
1000
5
1
3 D/P
D/P 90
D/P 90
A

50000

6000 1

25
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4.1.1
Subject matter insured
4.1.2
i i
: i
i i
[ s
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1 1
Perils of the sea
Fortuitous Accidents
Eatraneous Risks
1
2
4.1.3 Average
1. Total loss

1 Actual Total loss

A.T.L



2 Constructive Total Loss C.T.L.

Physical loss Commercial
Loss
No-tice of Abandonment
2. Partical loss
3. Ceneral Average G.A.



150

G- A- Contribution
1974 _—

particular Average P- A

50

150
300
Maritime charges

Sue and labour charges

salvage Charges



4.2

Ocean Marine Cargo Clause

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

11

Free Frotn Particular Average

With Particular Average

All Risk A.R

F.P.A.



2.
3.
4.
5.
“ ” “ " Warahouse to
Warahouse Clause W/W Clause
60
4.2.4 Additional Risks
1. General Additional Risks
11
1 Theft Dilferage and Nondelivery
T.D.N.D
2 Fresh Water Rain Damage F.W.R.D.
3 Risk of Shortage
4 Risk of Intermixture and Contamination
5 Risk of Leakage
6 Risk of Odour
7 Risk of clash and Breakage
8 Damage Caused Sweating and Heating
9 Hook damage

10 Loss for Damage by Breakage of packing



11 Risk of Rrst

2. Special Additional Risk
1 war Risk
15
15

2 Failure to Delivery Risks

6
3 Import Duty Risk
4 Rejection Risk
5 Aflatoxin Risk
6 Strikes Risk
7

Fire Risk Extension Clause for Storage of cargo at Destination Hong
Kong  Including Kowloon or Macao
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1.C.C.

4.3 1.C.C.

1912
” Institute Cargo Clauses 1.C.C.
1982
1.C.C. A 1.C.C. B 1.C.C. C
6 1.C.C.
1.C.C. B 1.C.C. C
3.1 1.C.C A
1.C.C. A
A [13 ” [13 n
A.C.C. A
1
2
3
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9
10
11
12
13
2.1.C.C. B I1.C.C. B 1.C.C.
1 1.C.C. A
1.C.C. B
2 1.C.C. A I.C.C. B
4.3.31.C.C. C
1.1.C.C. C
1
2
3
4
5
6
7 2.1.C.C. C
1.C.C. B
4.3.4 1.C.C. A. B. C.
1.C.C. A B C

Warehouse to Warehouse



4.4

4.4.1

1. Overland Transportation Cargo
Insurance Clause by Train Truck

1
Overland Transportation Risks
a.
b.
Overland Transportation All Risks

2

3 1] ”
2. Overland TransportationCargo War

Risks Clauses by Train

1981 1 1

3. Overland Transportation Car-go

Insurance Clause  Frozen Products

1981 1 1

4.4.2
1981
1 1

1. Air Transportation Cargo Insur-ance

Clauses



1 Air TransporationRisk

Air Transportation All Risks

2
3 113 ”
2. Air Transportation Cargo War Risks
Clause
4.4.3
1981 1 1
1. Parcel Past Insurance Clause
1 Parcel Post Risks
Parcel Post All Risks
2



15

2. Parcel Past War Risks Insurance Clauses
CIF
9000
1- 13 ”
2. 9000
100
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5.1

International Trade Centre

International Monetry Fund

World Bank

GATT



10

5.1.2

International Chamber of Commerce

50 5
1000

10



.1.3

.1.4

ABC

138



20 Ex- porter
2 Consigner
Licence NO. 4 Vatidity 5
Terms of Trade 6 Port of Shipment 8
9 Terms of Payment 10

Neans of Tanspost 11 Marus Numbers —

number of Packages 12 Description of Com-modity
13 Specification 14
Unitprice 15 Qutgntity 16 Amount
17 Amount in USD 18 Total 19
Supplementery Details 20 Issuing

Authority’ s Stamp Signature Date

2

30
A
B C
1 2 3

1 12 15

2

3

4






5.2

5.2.1
EDI
5.2.2
1. Inquiry
Estimate
1 “ " Invitation to make anoffer
“ 33X49 1000
5/6 FOB " PLEASE OF-FER NANSHAN PONGEE33x 49
100kg5/6SHIPMENTFOBDAL IAN
2 “ " Invitation to make abid

” CAN SUPPLY NORTHEAST SOY-ABEAN PLEASE BID
2. Offer “ "
14 “

Offerer Offeree
Buying Offer Bid



Selling Quote

1 Firm Offer
Clear Compleie Final
1993 100 25 2000 CIFC3
6/7 26 " OFFERSHANDONG

WALNUTS FAQ 1993 CROP 100 MT NW25KGGUNNY BAGS 2000 US CIFC3 LONDON
SHIPMENTJUNE/ZJULY SIGHT CRIDIT REPLY HEREVALID 26TH

FIRM OFFER ”

“ FIRM OFFER”

2 Free Offer

Invitation for offer
“ 10000 300 FOB
” OFFER CHINESE  NORTHEAST
SOYABEAN10000M/TPERM/TOUR REFERENCE USD300 FOB DALIAN SUBIECT TO OUR
FINAL CONFIRMATION “ 300

3. Countor offer



Acceptance

Late Acceptance

Withdrawal



5.2.3

11 {3

2 201
500



Contract
Memorandum

Confirmation
1

Confirmation

Order

Indent

Purchase Contract

Agreement

sales



FOB

(4)

)

2

%

1)

110

IO O© M~ 0 O

10

CIF

CIF/C F

11



15

12

/ / /

30 /

15 30
13
14
15

2
1
x
X X X
23
1975 6 27 C514
200 CIF 1950
300 CIF 1900
7 25 7 22
1 75.6.27 26 C514 200 CIF
1950
2 75.7.2 27 C514 200
10

3 75.7.3 2 C514 300 7



4 75.7.7

5 75.7.10

6 75.7.14
1900

7 75.7.17

8 75.7.22

1900 CIF

9 75.7.24
10 75.7.25
7 17

11 75.7.29

2650

12 75.7.30

300
232950
CIF
13 75.8.2
Firmoffer

7 29
30
200
14 75.8.4
7 22
300 C514

8 9

15 75.8.9
16 75.8.12

C514 3 2
7 C514 2 300
1900
10 C514 300
1991
14 C514 300 7 25
17 C514 300
22 C514
24 C514 300
25
25 300 C514
200 C514 200
C F 9 7 31
29 C514
C
7 22
9
2650 C F 1900
300 C514 7 17
7 25 Firm offer
200 2650
3 2
25
1900 CIF
8 4



300

C514

100 10

17 75.8.13 12

100

200

25
200

10

300

1900 CIF

1900 CIF 200
C514 200
2.
40 57
28
750
22
Firmoffer "
7

Firmoption

75

28

7 14
Option






6.1.1

6.1

Quality of Goods

35

42



6.1.2

1.
Sales by Sample

2.
18
15 1 9
3.
6A 5A 4A 3A 2A A B C D
F G 12
4.
5.



6.1.3



6.2.1

30

6.2.2

6-1

6.2

Weight

Number

Length

Area

Volume

Capacity




The Metric System
The V.S. System

1 Gross Weight
2 Net Weight
1000 100

Actual Tare Real Tare
Average Tare

Customary Tare

Computed Tare

Lnternational System of
The British System

Gross for Net “

1+

3 Conditioned Weight
X
= + =
1+
4 Theoretical Weight
5 Legal Weight

6.2.3



500

1000 ?

3000

1993

10






6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3

35

Shipping Package



2. Selling Package

S el R =27
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2
3 4



6.3.4

50



6.4

6.4.1

6.4.2

— N M <



6.4.3

1 CIF



D/P- T/R

D/P-

D/P- T/R

T/R

11






7.1

7.1.1

7.1.2

FDA

SGS

UL

COMMODITY INSPECTION

TS

UL



7.1.3

CCIC

140

113 U ) Ln
SGS

CCIB

CCIC

Ts SGS UL






7.2.1

1/3

7.

2



7.2.2

7.2.3

7.2.4



1953
400

SN
GB
1S0
JIS
ANSI
BSI
DIN

ASTM

AOAC

O© 00 NO Ol WDN -

7.2.5






7.3

7.3.1
INSPECTION CERTIFICATES
1. INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OFQUALITY
2. / INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OFWEIGHT/QUANTITY
3. VETERINARY INSPECTION CERTIFI-CATE
4 SANITARY INSPECTION CER-TIFICATE OR

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF HEALTH

5. DISINFECTION INSPECTION CERTIFI-CATE

6. INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF FUMIGA-TION

7. INSPECTION CERTIFICATE OF PAK-ING

8. INSPECTION CERTIFICATEFOR RAWSILK
/

9. INSPECTION CERTIFICATE ON DAM-AGED CARGO

10. INSPECTION CERTIFICATE ONHATCH AND/OR CARGO

11. CERTIFICATE OF VALUE

12. CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN

IMPORT EXPORT COMMODITY
INSPECTION BUREAU OF THE
PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE QUALITY



Address

Cable

No.
Tel

Date
Consignee

Consignor
Commodity

/
Quantity/Weight
Declared
Transportation
Date of Arrival

Date of Completion

of Discharge

Invoice No.

Contract No.

Mark No.
RESULTSOF INSPECTION Chief Inspector
IMPORT EXPORT COMMODITY
INSPECTON BUREAU OF THE
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
INSPECTION CERTIFICATE WEIGHT
Address
Cable
: No.
Tel

Date



Consignor

Consignee

Commodity Mark No.
/

Quantity/Weight

Declared

RESUL TS OF INSPECTION

Chief Inspector

7.3.2

1.

2.
1 Shipping Quality Quantity as Final
2 Landing Quality Quantity as Final



1983

34



7.4.1

G.S.P.

7.4.2

7.4

GENERALIZED SYSTEM OF PREFERENCES

160

16

27
21



7.4.3
1.
2.
1.
2.
3. 5
1
X X X X
1423
7330
18
0.5
) 1990 10
1
” 1423

A

50
1990

12

FORMA

30



0.004

0.82
37






8.1

8.1.
1.
20
1
Liwer
2
Charter

Voyage charter or trip charter

2/3



Time charter

12
12

24



20

70

90

Combined Transport

Container

50

1980

CT

200

60



Full
cowtainer load FCL
Less than container load LCL

FCL/FCL
LCL/LCL
FCL/LCL
LCL/FCL
2 Land Bridge
Transport

20 60

1/3
15 20

3 international Multimodal transport or
inter-national cowbined Transport
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“ow 1
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FOB 5

W/M
W/M RADVAL
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20



10

45

6000

45

45



7000



8.2

8.2.1 Transport Deculnents

8.2.2

1978
“ Bill of LadingB/L

Shipped B/L or on bOard B/L

Received for shipnlent B/L



Straight B/L

Open B/L or BearerB/L

Order B/L “

Clean B/L

Unclean B/L Or Fowl B/L

Direct B/L

Through B/L

Short Forrn B/L

Long Form B/L

Advanced B/L

XX



8.2.3

Anti-dated B/L

Container B/L

Stale B/L
21
On deck B/L

Group age B/L



8.2.4

12
3 6 3
8.2.5
1. Multimodal Transport
Documents MTD CTD 1980
1






8.3

8.3.1

8.3.2
1.
FOB CFR CIF CPT CIP

24

Demurrage

8.3.3

“10 20

20

Despatenmoney



“ Hamburg

“ / /
London/Rotterdam “ ”
1
2
3
3
4 12
Victoria Sydney
8.3.4
1.
400 “
/ ”
1
“ " Partial shipments
to be allowed 2 “
" Shipment during April and May in two equal
lots 3 “ ”
Shipment during April May and June in three installments
2.
Transhipment to be
allowed
Transhipment at Hong kong allowed
1
1500 46500



“ 400

3000

30

500






9.1.1

9.1.2

9.1.3

9.1



30

30

30



9.1.4



9.2. 2

9.2



9.3. 1

FOB  CFR

CIF

FOB

9.3

CIF

CFR



9.3.3

CIF

FOB

CFR






9.4

9.4.1
1.

2.

3.

CIF
CFR
FOB

9.4.2



100000






10.1

10.1.1

10.1.2

10.1.3



< W60 © I~

(92]

A N M T IO O© I~

10.1.4



10
30 45

10.1.5

60

CIF

14

60



10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2



10.2.3

15



15

10.2.4

15






10.3.1

10.3.2

10.3



1

1956 1980
1988
1988 1989 1 1
1958 1988
1988 1989 1 1
2.
1 1892
2

1917

1976 10

3 1926



1971

1976

20

1977

45

1977

45

1950

1911



20

40

10 3.3

30

30

259



10

CFR

15

348

20

15

CIF 1000

2 200
998 2
60
1
3

522000

3

4

15

1500

41820






11.1

11.1.1
Exclusive sales

Commission

11.1.2






11.1.3

11.1.4



11.2

Agency
11.2.1
1.
2.
1 General Agent
2 Agent
3 Sole Agent  Exclusive Agent

1 Delcredere Agent



2 Confirming Agent

11.2.2

FOB CIF



11.2.3

11.2.4






11.3.1
Consignment

11.3.2

11.3






11.4

11.4.1 Distributor

Sole Distributor

11.4.2

11.4.3






12.1.1

12.1.2

12.1

International Fair

Inter-exhibition



12.1.3
Auction Auctioneer

12.1.4

10 15



bids

1

2 “ " Dutch Auction

3 Closed Bids “ "
3. “ ” Any more  Any

advance

12.1.5
1.
2.



12.2

12.2.1
Invitation to Tonder

12.2.2

Subimssion of Tender

Bid



12.2.3



12.2.4



12.3

12.3.1

16
19

19 60
70

Broker

12.3.2
Spot Transactions

12.3.3



60

Speculation

Hedging






12.4.1

12.4.2
1.

12.4.3

12.4

Counter Trade

Buy—»back

20
Mutual Purchase

Barter

60

80

60

80



12.4.4






13.1

13.1.1
13.1.2
9
1.
1990 26
2.
18.9
3.
4.

78

30

5 1965
30.5 2300
5000



80
70

1994 10 Business
Anlerica 1993 4 61
1994 3 19

13.1.3



20 30
Licensor’s Share On Licensee’'s Porfit

Lump-sum Payment

Royalty

Down Payment and Royalty

Product Take

LSLP



Minimum Royalty

Fair Market Price

Maximum Royalty

Progressive Decrease of Royalty

Sliding Royalty

1994 8

38



Restrictive Clauses

1981 4

an
(12)
(13)

(14)
(15
(16)
an
(18)
(19
(20)
1985 6
14



12

(11) (13) (14) (15



13.2

Licensing Project
Contracting Co-procluction and Research
Technical Consulting service and Assistance 4

13.2.1
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